The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Before using this document, please
confirm that this is the latest version.
Not all devices/types available in every country. Please check with local NEC representative for
availability and additional information.
©  2001
Document No.  M15794EJ2V0DS00 (2nd edition)
Date Published  January 2002 NS  CP (K)
Printed in Japan

Data Sheet  M15794EJ2V0DS2
µµµµPD4616112-X
Ordering Information
Part number Package Access time Operating Operating Remark
ns (MAX.) supply voltage temperature
V °C
µPD4616112F9-B85LX-BC2 48-pin TAPE FBGA (8 x 6) 85 2.6 to 3.1 –25 to +85 B version
µPD4616112F9-B95LX-BC2 95
Marking Image
Part number Marking (XX)
µPD4616112F9-B85LX-BC2 L1
µPD4616112F9-B95LX-BC2 L2
J
MS16M0-XX
Index mark Lot number
Data Sheet  M15794EJ2V0DS 3
µµµµPD4616112-X
Pin Configuration
/xxx indicates active low signal.
48-pin TAPE FBGA (8 x 6)
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
123456
Bottom View
654321
Top View
Remark   Refer to Package Drawing for the index mark.
A0 - A19 : Address inputs
I/O0 - I/O15 : Data inputs / outputs
/CS : Chip Select
MODE : Standby mode
/WE : Write enable
/OE : Output enable
/LB, /UB : Byte data select
VCC : Power supply
GND : Ground
1 2 3 4 5 6
A /LB /OE A0 A1 A2 MODE
B I/O8 /UB A3 A4 /CS I/O0
C I/O9 I/O10 A5 A6 I/O1 I/O2
D GND I/O11 A17 A7 I/O3 VCC
E VCC I/O12 GND A16 I/O4 GND
F I/O14 I/O13 A14 A15 I/O5 I/O6
G I/O15 A19 A12 A13 /WE I/O7
H A18 A8 A9 A10 A11 GND
6 5 4 3 2 1
A MODE A2 A1 A0 /OE /LB
B I/O0 /CS A4 A3 /UB I/O8
C I/O2 I/O1 A6 A5 I/O10 I/O9
D VCC I/O3 A7 A17 I/O11 GND
E GND I/O4 A16 GND I/O12 VCC
F I/O6 I/O5 A15 A14 I/O13 I/O14
G I/O7 /WE A13 A12 A19 I/O15
H GND A11 A10 A9 A8 A18
Data Sheet  M15794EJ2V0DS4
µµµµPD4616112-X
Block Diagram
Address buffer
Memory cell array
16,777,216 bits
Input data
controller
A0
A19
I/O8 - I/O15
Sense amplifier / Switching circuit
Column decoder